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November 19, 2025 
 
Maine EMS Board 
152 State House Station 
Augusta, ME 04333 
 
Members of the Board, 
 
The South Berwick Fire Department respectfully submits this application for licensure as a 

Ground Ambulance Service licensed at the EMT level, permitted to the Paramedic level with a 

9-1-1 response area of the Town of South Berwick.  

South Berwick Fire currently serves the community as a non-transport service operating at the 

EMT level, with 9-1-1 ambulance service provided by contract with York Ambulance 

Association, who responds from our Fire & EMS station at 71 Norton Street in South Berwick.  

In May of 2025, town voters approved funding to transition from a contracted EMS service to a 

new, municipal fire-based service, nearly unanimously. This project started in early 2025 to 

address staffing and expense challenges with our existing contract model, as well as future 

staffing concerns for our on-call fire department as our community continues to grow.  

York Ambulance has subsequently agreed to a contract amendment with the Town of South 

Berwick that will conclude their service on June 30, 2026. York Ambulance Association has 

provided the requisite notarized letter voluntarily relinquishing the Primary 9-1-1 service area of 

South Berwick effective 6/30/2026, to coincide with this amended service contract.  

We are requesting licensure now as part of the mutually agreed upon transition plan between 

York Ambulance and South Berwick Fire to enhance EMS capabilities, and to ensure continuity 

of service to the citizens of South Berwick during the transition process.  

The process for the licensing of two primary 9-1-1 ground ambulance Services is a bit unclear 

based on the current licensing rules, therefore we have also obtained a Consultancy Report 

from an independent third party to assess the current EMS situation in our community, and the 

plan to enhance and stabilize Emergency Medical Services for the long-term.  
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To summarize the transition plan between now and July 1, 2026, I have provided the following 

overview: 

• York Ambulance Association will remain the primary 9-1-1 Ground Ambulance Service 

until their contract expires on 6/30/26. 

• South Berwick Fire will continue to respond to assist York Ambulance as requested, or 

as indicated by EMD and dispatching protocols. 

• South Berwick Fire will respond as a 9-1-1 Ground Ambulance when York Ambulance is 

not available, as requested by York Ambulance, as requested for mutual aid.    

• Licensing a second 9-1-1 Ground Transport Ambulance will not cause confusion for 

town residents as the SBFD already responds to calls as a non-transport service. 

• Licensing a second 9-1-1 Ground Transport Ambulance will enhance the delivery of 

EMS in South Berwick, and the area by adding ambulances and licensed responders.  

• South Berwick Fire Department is an active participant in county and regional mutual aid 

associations. We are always looking for ways to collaborate and enhance regional 

emergency response in our area. Although large-scale regionalization efforts have yet to 

materialize in our area, we are always open to future discussions about how our 

community and agency may fit into a regional system.   

In closing, we believe that the development of a municipal fire-based EMS system is the most 

sustainable solution for South Berwick’s needs today and the future. We look forward to 

continuing our relationship with Maine EMS and thank you in advance for your consideration of 

our application.  

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Nicholas Hamel 
Fire Chief   
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Supporting Documentation Included: 

• Supporting Information 

o EMS Rules Chapter 3, §5(1)(D) – Needs Assessment Data 

o Maine EMS Rules Chapter 3, §4(2) (A-F) – Determination of Need Criteria 

• York Ambulance Letter – Joshua Allen, Chief of Service  

• Town of South Berwick Letter – Timothy Pellerin, Town Manager 

• Consultancy Report – Compass Navigators Consulting 

• South Berwick Fire Department EMS Project FAQ Flyer 

o This document was prepared and distributed to the town council, and voters 

during the FY26 budget process and leading up to the town meeting vote.  

• Town of South Berwick FY26 Town Meeting Warrant  

o Approved by the voters on 5/20/2025 

o Article 11 – Fire Department Operating Budget 

o Article 18 – Capital Improvement Budget 

▪ Fire Equipment  

▪ One-Time EMS Start-up  
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Supporting Information  

Pursuant to Maine EMS Rules Chapter 3, §5(1)(D), we are providing the following information 

related to the required needs assessment: 

1. Population Count within the proposed service area: 7,824 (Maine DOE 2024 Estimate) 

2. Square miles within the proposed service area: 32.64 

3. Availability of ambulance and crew: 24/7 utilizing part-time and on-call staff, adding 

full-time staff Q2 2026. 

4. Number of anticipated requests for each type of ground ambulance transport 

service in the proposed service area: Estimated 650 calls per year, approximately 60% 

(390) requiring transport. On average, Out of State Mutual Aid is utilized 35 times per 

year, with approximately 57% (20) requiring transport.    

5. Available routes of travel within the proposed service area: South Berwick is 

serviced by state routes 4, 91, 101, and 236 providing easy access to all areas of town 

and multiple nearby healthcare facilities.  

6. Dispatch agreement/response plan, including details about the level of response: 

Sanford Regional Communications Center response plan is included in this submission.  

7. Geographic features and environmental conditions within the proposed service 

area: South Berwick is in the southwest corner of York County with a well-developed 

downtown area, and more sparsely populated rural areas, which are popular areas for 

outdoor enthusiasts of all ages and skill levels. These recreation areas increase the risk 

of off-road, remote access emergencies. The SBFD is already the agency tasked with 

responding to these emergencies. 

8. Healthcare Centers within the proposed service area, and Healthcare Receiving 

Facilities that will likely receive transports from the proposed service area: South 

Berwick is home to one 36 bed assisted living facility and a small number of independent 

living facilities. Patients are most often transported to three local hospitals (Distances are 

listed from the Route 4 & 236 intersection in Downtown South Berwick): 

o Wentworth Douglass Hospital, Dover NH (4.8 Miles, Level III Trauma Center) 

o York Hospital, York ME (10.9 Miles) 

o Portsmouth Hospital, Portsmouth NH (14.6 Miles, Level II Trauma Center) 
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Supporting Information (continued)  

Pursuant to Maine EMS Rules Chapter 3, §4(2) (A-F), we offer the following information 

regarding the demonstration of need criteria: 

A. South Berwick Fire Department will respond from the same station as the current 

Primary 9-1-1 ambulance. Response times are under 10 minutes to approximately 80% 

of the population from this location.  

B. There will be no difference in times due to responding from the same station. There will 

be an improvement in response times to concurrent and second calls since that are now 

covered by mutual aid coming from out of town.  

C. (Public Comments) 

D. (Discipline by the board) 

E. We believe that our service will positively impact the area, including existing services by 

increasing the number of available transport ambulances and licensed responders.    

F. The proposed service will be a municipal service, operated by the fire department. 

 

Mutual Aid Agreements 

The South Berwick Fire Department is a member of the Seacoast Chief Fire Officer’s Mutual Aid 

District consisting of 53 communities across Maine, New Hampshire, and Massachusetts. This 

agreement provides access to additional ambulance resources for all the community’s anticipated 

emergency medical needs, regardless of size. 
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I. Community Overview: South Berwick, Maine 

A. Population and Demographics 
South Berwick is a steadily growing York County community. The 2020 U.S. Census 
recorded a population of 7,467, reflecting moderate but consistent growth. 

Table 1 South Berwick Population 

Year Population % Change 

2010 7,220 – 

2020 7,467 +3.4% 

2023 7,622* +2.1% 

2025 ~7,700** +1.0% est 

*Estimate: Maine Office of Policy and Management 
**Projection based on recent trends 

The population includes a significant proportion of older residents: 17% of South Berwick 
residents are aged 65 or older, which increases demand for EMS services, particularly for 
medical emergencies and chronic health conditions. 

 

II. Current EMS System Overview 

A. York Ambulance Contract Model 
South Berwick has contracted with York Ambulance Association since 2014, following 
the closure of the town’s previous nonprofit EMS provider, South Berwick Rescue. York 
Ambulance has operated from the South Berwick Fire Station but maintained its own 
staffing and operational model. 

In recent years, York Ambulance encountered staffing shortages and availability 
challenges, leading to increased reliance on mutual aid and significant increases in the 
annual municipal subsidy. 



B. Mutual Aid Dependency 
With only one staffed ambulance available through York Ambulance, South Berwick 
increasingly relied on Dover Fire Department for mutual aid, particularly for ALS 
transports and intercepts. 

York Ambulance does not maintain a written mutual aid agreement with Dover Fire & 
Rescue and is not a member of the Seacoast Chief Fire Officers Mutual Aid District 
(SCFOMAD). 
These gaps limited regional coordination and reduced the Town’s ability to ensure reliable 
EMS coverage. 

C. Town-Wide Approval for EMS Transition (May–June 2025) 
In May–June 2025, the South Berwick Town Council voted to place EMS transition funding 
articles on the annual town warrant, supporting the plan for the Fire Department to assume 
full EMS transport services. The warrant articles were subsequently approved by voters in 
a town-wide vote, authorizing the operational funding, staffing expansion, and capital 
investments required to complete the transition in 2026. 

 

III. South Berwick Fire Department EMS Readiness 

A. Facility and Infrastructure 
The Fire Station remains fully capable of supporting ambulance operations, including 
storage, response readiness, and crew facilities. No change in response geography or 
deployment time is expected, as the ambulance will respond from the same location as 
York Ambulance previously did. 

B. Staffing Model 
• Primary ambulance: Staffed 24/7 by full-time, cross-trained Firefighter/EMTs 
• Second ambulance: Available for simultaneous calls, staffed by trained call 

personnel 
• Integrated dispatch: Fire and EMS dispatched together for all emergency 

responses 

C. Operations Plan 
• Ambulance acquisition and equipment procurement have been completed as of 

this report 



• Licensing with Maine EMS is underway 
• South Berwick already has EMT, Advanced EMT, and Paramedic personnel on its 

roster 
• The department will be aggressively recruiting and hiring additional EMS staff in 

preparation for assuming full EMS transport operations in 2026 
• Billing, QA/QI, and ePCR documentation systems are established 
• All personnel are certified to EVOC/AVOC and required EMS clinical standards 

D. Coverage Gaps Filled by South Berwick Fire 
Between August 1 and October 31, York Ambulance logged 397 hours of single-provider 
staffing. South Berwick Fire Department filled 296 of those hours to maintain safe staffing 
levels. 

• Total cost offset against the Town’s monthly stipend to York Ambulance: $7,050 
(FY26 to date) 

These gaps underscore the Fire Department’s existing role in sustaining EMS service 
reliability, even before full municipal EMS implementation. 

 

IV. EMS Performance Metrics 

A. Call Volume: York Ambulance & Dover, NH Fire Mutual Aid 
Table 2 Mutual Aid Volume 

Year York Ambulance Dover Mutual Aid Combined Total 

2020 540 – ~540 

2021 609 – ~609 

2022 641 7 648 

2023 598 34 632 

2024 586 25 611 

York data from Maine EMS; Dover data from NH EMS 



B. Response Time Performance 
Table 3 Response Time Performance 

 

 

While EMS response times do not strongly predict patient outcomes, except for cardiac 
arrests, they remain a key indicator of system reliability and operational readiness. 
The Fire–EMS model will preserve these response times by operating from the same 
station. 

 

V. Mutual Aid and Regional Coordination 

A. Dover Fire Mutual Aid Usage (South Berwick Only) 
Table 4 Mutual Aid 

Year Transports Intercepts Non-
Transports Total 

2022 0 0 7 7 
2023 24 2 8 34 
2024 15 4 6 25 

Source: Dover Fire Department, NH EMS 

 

Year Mean 
Time 90th %ile Median Calls 

2020 5.8 min 11.0 min 5.0 545 

2021 6.8 min 12.0 min 4.9 626 

2022 5.2 min 10.0 min 4.0 686 

2023 5.3 min 11.0 min 4.0 601 

2024 6.5 min 11.0 min 4.0 605 



Table 5 911 Response Disposition 

 

 

B. Projected Ongoing Mutual Aid Demand 
Using standard Erlang call queuing theory, South Berwick will require mutual aid or 
second-ambulance deployment for approximately 50 calls per year. 
These can be managed by: 

• South Berwick Fire Department’s second ambulance 
• Regional mutual aid partners such as Dover Fire and SCFOMAD agencies 

 

Type Of Service 
Requested

Disposition 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total 540 609 641 598 586
Deceased <10 <10 14 <10 <10
No Patient 87 107 124 96 75
Other <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Refused 102 129 124 104 117
Transport 343 367 378 390 389

911 Response (Scene) with Transport Capability

Emergency 
Response (Primary 
Response Area)



Table 6 Simultaneous Call Predictions, non-weighted by hour 

 

C. SCFOMAD Integration 
As a member of SCFOMAD, South Berwick benefits from: 

• Organized ALS/BLS mutual aid 
• Automatic aid during simultaneous calls 
• Shared training opportunities 
• Regional incident command support 

 

Tool for Estimating  Ambulance Scheduling using Erlang C Method
Inputs:
Annual Number of calls 643
Time Frame Years 1
Total Minutes 525600
Average Length of Call (AHT) (seconds) 3900 65 minutes
Required Service Level 60%
Maximum Time to Respond Time (Out of Chute) (seconds) 360 6 minutes
Maximum Utilization 100%
% of time unit can clear or other resources available 0%

Determine number of calls per hour
n_avg (# calls/h) 0.0734

 Determine the Traffic Intensity (A)(hour basis)
# of calls in hour basis 0.0734
Avg time per call (min) 65
Call-minutes per hour 4.771
Traffic intensity (A) , call-hours per hour (Erlang unitless) 0.0795

Estimate the raw number of ambulances required (N)
One ambulance max capability is 1 call-hour per hour actual time
Initial guess for N ambulances required 1.0 2 3
Probability a call has to wait, Pw 7.95% 0.30% 0.01%

Calculate the Service Level (list item #13 in ref)
Service Level 92.7% 99.7% 100.0%
Average Speed of Ambulance to become Available (seconds) 337 6 0
Percentage of Calls Answered Immediately 92.05% 99.70% 99.99%
Utilization (% of time ambulance busy) 7.95% 3.98% 2.65%

Summary
Number available ambulances 1 2 3
Calculated Service Level 92.7% 99.7% 100.0%
Probability a call has to wait 8.0% 0.3% 0.0%
Average Speed of Ambulance to become Available (seconds) 336.9 6.2 0.1
% of calls Answered Immediately 92.0% 99.7% 100.0%



Figure 1 - EMS Mutual Aid Agencies 11 min Isochron 

  

 

VI. Justification for EMS Transition 

A. Operational Improvements 
• Local control over staffing, deployment, and service quality 
• Ability to field two ambulances during high call volume 
• Integrated fire and EMS response improving scene efficiency 

B. Community Support 
As outlined in the Fire Department’s 2025 public FAQ: 

• Changing ambulance vendors would not address Fire Department staffing needs 
• Cross-trained Firefighter/EMTs improve both fire and medical response 
• The Town can expand community health education under a unified Fire–EMS model 
• The program is not revenue-driven but becomes cost-effective by Year 3 

 



VII. Fiscal and Operational Considerations 

A. Rising Subsidies to York Ambulance 
Table 7 South Berwick EMS Subsidy Payments 

Fiscal Year Subsidy Paid 

FY20 $86,986 

FY21 $92,905 

FY22 $92,992 

FY23 $98,298 

FY24 $101,640 

FY25 $285,040 

FY26 $294,731 

 

The cost to sustain contracted EMS service more than doubled between FY24 and FY25, 
while York Ambulance continued to experience staffing shortages and limited availability. 
According to local officials, the combination of rapidly increasing subsidy demands, 
finite municipal financial capacity, and the concurrent need to expand Fire 
Department services made the contracted model unsustainable. This led the Town to 
pursue a unified Fire–EMS system to maximize available resources, improve service 
reliability, and ensure long-term fiscal stability. 

B. Transition Cost Model 
• FY25–26 include startup and overlapping contract costs 
• Billing revenue will begin to offset costs in FY26 and future years 
• Full stabilization expected by FY27 

 

VIII. Conclusion and Consultant’s Opinion 
South Berwick’s transition to a municipal fire-based EMS transport model is well justified 
from operational, financial, and strategic perspectives. The Town has demonstrated clear 
readiness through its staffing plan, facilities, mutual aid coordination, and the strong public 
and municipal support reflected in the 2025 town-wide vote. 



Consultant’s Opinion 
After reviewing South Berwick’s EMS transition plan, operational readiness, and the 
regional landscape, it is my professional opinion that South Berwick is well positioned to 
assume full EMS transport operations in 2026. The Town has created a strong foundation 
through thoughtful planning, proactive staffing, and facility readiness. 

As with any new EMS service, the Town should rely heavily on the support and guidance of 
Maine EMS and Regional EMS Coordinators, particularly during the first several years. 
Their assistance will be essential in: 

• Implementing and maintaining a strong QA/QI program 
• Developing comprehensive Policies and Standard Operating Guidelines 
• Conducting structured new employee onboarding and orientation 
• Ensuring compliance with Maine EMS clinical, operational, and documentation 

standards 
• Supporting ongoing training and professional development 

As the system matures, South Berwick Fire Department will be well positioned to expand 
community health and public safety services, including: 

• Community paramedicine/home visit programs 
• Post-discharge and chronic disease follow-up 
• Home safety and fall-prevention assessments 
• Community health clinics and wellness checks 
• Public CPR/AED and Stop the Bleed training 

Finally, it is strongly recommended that South Berwick continue building partnerships with 
neighboring agencies and engage in regionalized fire and EMS efforts. This will strengthen 
mutual aid capacity, standardize training, and improve overall service efficiency across the 
region. 

South Berwick’s transition plan is operationally sound, fiscally responsible, and aligned 
with Maine EMS standards. With continued support during implementation, the Town is 
well positioned to provide a high-quality, sustainable EMS system for its residents. 

 

IX. Consultant Profile 
Charles McMahan, MBA, Paramedic, CAFO 
Certified Ambulance Finance Officer 



Principal, Compass Navigators, LLC 
Independent EMS Systems Consultant 

Charles McMahan has more than 40 years of experience in Maine’s emergency medical 
services system, including leadership roles in municipal, nonprofit, and hospital-based 
EMS organizations. His background includes: 

• Chief of Orono Rescue 
• Regional Manager for Northern Light Health / Capital Ambulance 
• COO of Capital Ambulance 
• Certified Ambulance Finance Officer (CAFO) 
• EMS billing, compliance, and financial operations specialist 
• Advisor to Maine EMS service licensing and regulatory compliance processes 

He holds an MBA with a focus on finance and operational systems and has extensive 
experience supporting communities transitioning to fire-based EMS models, developing 
QA/QI systems, and improving operational sustainability. 

This assessment and professional opinion are provided as an independent, third-party 
evaluation of South Berwick’s EMS transition plan and readiness. 

 

Consultant’s Role and Credentials 
This report was prepared by Chuck McMahan, MBA, Paramedic, an independent third-
party consultant with 40 years of experience in Emergency Medical Services at municipal, 
hospital-based, and nonprofit levels. Mr. McMahan’s background includes: 

• Project Lead, MaineHealth EMS (Franklin, Stephens, IFT) 
• Chief Operating Officer, Capital Ambulance (Bangor, Maine) 
• Regional Operations Manager, Northern Light Medical Transport 
• Chief, Orono Volunteer Rescue Squad (Orono, Maine) 
• Director, MedComm Dispatch & Billing, Meridian Mobile and LifeFlight of Maine 

Holding an MBA in Management and Finance, Mr. McMahan has deep expertise in EMS 
system planning, fiscal management, and regional coordination strategies. His evaluation 
is based on detailed operational data, Maine EMS reports, and site-level consultation with 
Hermon Fire Department and supporting regional EMS partners. 

 







Medical Director Approval

Service Name

The above named EMS agency has listed you as the service-level medical director.
Medical Director Certification

Maine EMS Rules require that "If the applicant lists a service-level medical director, the application must include a medical director
agreement."

This form may act as that agreement. 

A service level medical director is defined in the Maine EMS Rules as follows:

SERVICE-LEVEL MEDICAL DIRECTOR means a physician, or a nurse practitioner who has completed the required clinical experience pursuant

to 32 M.R.S. § 2102(2-A), who assumes primary responsibility to ensure quality medical care for the service. A physician assistant may assist in this role
under the direct supervision of a physician; however, the supervising physician must be identified to Maine EMS as the medical director.

I hereby certify that the foregoing statements are correct and true to the best of my knowledge. I understand that making a false statement that I
do not believe to be true on this application or knowingly creating or attempting to create a false impression by omitting  information necessary
to prevent this application from being misleading constitutes a criminal offense, and may be prosecuted as, among other offenses, unsworn
falsification pursuant to 17-A M.R.S.A. § 453 (Class D) and may also result in disciplinary action against the service’s license by Maine EMS.

Agency Name: South Berwick Fire Department

*I certify that I will serve as the EMS Medical Director for this agency and am qualified to do so.

Yes

No

*Signature: Signed on Nov 21, 2025 1:19:42 PM by Lukas Kolm

http://legislature.maine.gov/statutes/32/title32sec2102.html
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Glaspy, Robert C

From: Nick Hamel <nhamel@southberwickfire.gov>
Sent: Thursday, December 11, 2025 1:01 PM
To: Darcy L Valido
Cc: Glaspy, Robert C; Katie Moore
Subject: Re: Maine EMS License Dispatch Agreement

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the State of Maine Mail System. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

Thanks Darcy!  
 
Nicholas Hamel 
Fire Chief 
South Berwick Fire Department 
71 Norton Street 
South Berwick, ME 03908 
Station: 207-384-2731 
Direct:  207-384-6031 
  
IMPORTANT: Our email domain has changed, please use nhamel@southberwickfire.gov for future communications.  
Thank you! 
  
  
  
 

From: Darcy L Valido <dlvalido@sanfordmaine.org> 
Sent: Thursday, December 11, 2025 12:52 PM 
To: Nick Hamel <nhamel@southberwickfire.gov> 
Cc: Glaspy, Robert C <robert.c.glaspy@maine.gov>; Katie Moore <kmoore@southberwickfire.gov> 
Subject: RE: Maine EMS License Dispatch Agreement  
  
Hello 
  
I apologize for the delay. I do agree to the following points below and the Sanford Regional 
Communications Center will continue it’s services with the South Berwick Fire Department as noted. 
Please let me know if you need anything else. Thank you!  
  

 
  
  
  
From: Nick Hamel <nhamel@southberwickfire.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, December 9, 2025 5:27 PM 
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To: Darcy L Valido <dlvalido@sanfordmaine.org> 
Cc: Glaspy, Robert C <robert.c.glaspy@maine.gov>; Katie Moore <kmoore@southberwickfire.gov> 
Subject: Re: Maine EMS License Dispatch Agreement 
Importance: High 
  
Good Evening Director Valido, 
  
Maine EMS is currently reviewing our application package, including the signed dispatch agreement that we 
both signed and we submitted. Through that review, it was noted that the signed agreement does NOT 
address dispatching services after June 30th , 2026. I know that we have discussed this transition a few times 
over the past 6-8 months, but I failed to include it in the agreement letter.  
  
To address the missing components, could you please respond (reply all) to this email acknowledging the 
following: 
  

 Sanford Regional Communications has been the contracted 24 hour PSAP and 911 Dispatch center for 
Police, Fire, and EMS, services in the Town of South Berwick since 2018, and will continue to be after 
July 1, 2026. 

 The attached signed dispatch agreement outlines the response guidelines for York Ambulance and 
South Berwick Fire 911 ambulance response agreement until June 30, 2026.  

 As of July 1, 2026, the South Berwick Fire Department will become the primary (and only) 911 
ambulance service covering South Berwick, taking over for York Ambulance.  

 There will be no interruption in dispatch service before, during, or after this change. 

 As of July 1, 2026, the current Fire and EMS mutual aid run cards will be replaced with the attached set 
of updated cards showing the South Berwick Fire Department ambulances and associated mutual aid 
resources for calls, including next-unit-up dispatching, MCI plans, and other responses as indicated.  

  
If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me.  
  
Sincerely, 
  
Nicholas Hamel 
Fire Chief 
South Berwick Fire Department 
71 Norton Street 
South Berwick, ME 03908 
Station: 207-384-2731 
Direct:  207-384-6031 
  
IMPORTANT: Our email domain has changed, please use nhamel@southberwickfire.gov for future communications.  
Thank you! 
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From: Darcy L Valido <dlvalido@sanfordmaine.org> 
Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2025 8:51 AM 
To: Nick Hamel <nhamel@southberwickfire.gov> 
Subject: RE: Maine EMS License Dispatch Agreement  
  
Hello 
  
Attached is the signed document. Let me know if you need anything else. Thank you!  
  

 
  
  
  
From: Nick Hamel <nhamel@southberwickfire.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 29, 2025 6:04 PM 
To: Darcy L Valido <dlvalido@sanfordmaine.org> 
Subject: Maine EMS License Dispatch Agreement 
  
***EXTERNAL***  
This e-mail originated from outside of the City of Sanford E-mail System. Do Not click links or open 
attachments unless you recognize the sender address and know the content is safe.  

  
Hey Darcy,  
  
Any chance you can sign this and email it back to me ASAP? We're upgrading our EMS license (again) and need 
to include this with our application packet. The goal is to be licensed for transport by 12/31.  
  
IMPORTANT! Actual dispatch guidelines won't change until we're in-service and ready to go, so I'll let you 
know when to "go live", hopefully Jan 1 or shortly thereafter.  
  
Thanks!  
  
-Nick 
  
Nicholas Hamel 
Fire Chief 
South Berwick Fire Department 
71 Norton Street 
South Berwick, ME 03908 
Station: 207-384-2731 
Direct:  207-384-6031 
  
IMPORTANT: Our email domain has changed, please use nhamel@southberwickfire.gov for future communications.  
Thank you! 
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DISCLAIMER: This e-mail, and any file or attachment transmitted with it, is only intended for the use of the person 
and/or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, and exempt from 
disclosure under applicable law. If the recipient of this message is not the intended recipient or otherwise responsible 
for delivering the message to the intended recipient, be notified that any disclosure, distribution or copying of this 
information is strictly prohibited. If you received this communication in error, destroy all copies of this message, 
attachments and/or files in your possession, custody or control and any other copies you may have created, and notify 
the sender at the sender's e-mail address listed above.  
DISCLAIMER: This e-mail, and any file or attachment transmitted with it, is only intended for the use of 
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received this communication in error, destroy all copies of this message, attachments and/or files in 
your possession, custody or control and any other copies you may have created, and notify the sender at 
the sender's e-mail address listed above.  





The mission of South Berwick Fire is, and
always will be to serve our citizens in their
time of need. We exist solely to serve YOU! 

Improved response times
Improved availability
Improved community engagement
Local control
Long-term stability

SOUTH BERWICK FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIRE-BASED AMBULANCE  PROPOSAL

Ambulance services are in financial crisis
and struggling to survive. Despite increased
public subsidies, they struggle to stay in
business, and maintain adequate staffing. 

Call and volunteer fire departments are
facing similar staffing struggles. Most active
members are aging out, and younger people
do not have the time to commit.

THE PROBLEM

A fire-based EMS system utilizing cross
trained Firefighter-EMT and Firefighter-
Paramedics is the sustainable solution that
combats both of these public safety crisis. 

BACKGROUND

COMBINED, STAFFED SERVICE
THE PLAN

We propose a Fire & EMS Department that is
staffed 24/7 with cross trained Fire & Medical
personnel. The South Berwick Fire Department
would assume emergency ambulance service
in town starting July 1, 2026. 

Despite the increased costs, no other available
solutions address BOTH the Fire and EMS Crisis
as efficiently or economically.  

FIRE-BASED EMS
THE SOLUTION

COMMUNITY FOCUSED  vs.
CONTRACT FOCUSED

THE VISION

BUDGET
OPERATING BUDGET:    $1,259,033

FIRE DEPARTMENT                               $565,392
ADD: Fulltime staff starting May 2026 
   4 Firefighter/Paramedics
   4 Firefighter/EMT’s

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS                $250,000
ADD: Order new ambulance
ADD: Station modifications

RESCUE SERVICES                                  $310,241
No Change, York Ambulance
Contract through 6/30/26

BENEFITS                                                    $133,400

ONE-TIME EXPENSE:               $407,000
Purchase used ambulance & equipment,
New hire expenses, licensing, & permitting

207-384-2731

sbfd@sbmaine.us



Frequently Asked Questions

Q: WHY NOT JUST CHANGE AMBULANCE CONTRACTORS?
A: Most non-municipal ambulance services are under the same financial pressures,
leaving very few options. This would not address the looming firefighter shortage. 

Q: WHY SHOULD WE DO THIS NOW, CAN’T WE WAIT?
A: These problems have been building for years, and there is no relief in sight.
Each year that passes by, the cost to transition increases. 

Q: HOW WILL THIS IMRPOVE EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE?
A: Currently we are provided a single staffed ambulance available for calls. SBFD
has trained EMT’s who will answer calls with the second ambulance as needed,
reducing our reliance on mutual aid. 

Q: HOW WILL THIS IMPROVE FIRE DEPARTMENT SERVICE?
A: The contract ambulance crew has no firefighter training. Our cross trained
Firefighter-EMT’s will respond to all calls from the station, arriving on scene quickly,
and providing assistance in conjunction with call firefighters.

Q: HOW WILL THIS IMPROVE COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT?
A: We will treat medical education and awareness the same way that we treat fire
prevention programs today. We focus on the most at-risk groups and deliver training,
education, and information tailored for each group to improve safety town-wide.

Q: HOW WILL THIS EFFECT FUTURE EMERGENCY SERVICES BUDGETS?
A: The first two years are the toughest financially. There are contract costs, startup
costs, personnel costs, and little incoming billing revenue. 
The long-term value starts in year three and continues beyond with a stabilized Fire
and Rescue delivery system that improves quality of life at a more predicable cost. 

Q: WILL THE AMBULANCE MAKE MONEY?
A: This is not, and will never be a money maker. The purpose of the consolidation is to
solidify the emergency response in South Berwick and increase the level of service
while providing the best possible value. Billing revenue can offset some of the costs.

Q: HOW CAN WE HELP?
A: We are asking for your vote at the annual town meeting on May 20  th

      Vote YES on Article 10 - Emergency Services 
      Vote YES on Article 18 - Capital Improvements & Reserves

WE APPRECIATE YOUR SUPPORT! 
207-384-2731

sbfd@sbmaine.us
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1 OBJECTIVE 

The South Berwick Fire Department recognizes there will be risk related to the operations  

during the course of work at the South Berwick Fire Department. The plan outlines the safety 

program for the department.  

2 SCOPE 

This policy applies to all SBFD Members  

3 PLAN 

3.1 FACILITY SAFETY AND SECURITY 

3.1.1 Safety 

SBFD considers the overall safety of its employees, vendors, and citizens to be of the utmost 

importance. In turn, it is the responsibility of both SBFD and employees to conduct themselves 

and perform their duties in a safe and efficient manner in compliance with all local, state and 

federal safety and health regulations, laws as well as all established SBFD policies and 

procedures.  

3.1.2 Access 

The SBFD is considered a secure facility. The facility is always to remain locked and secure. 

Every member of SBFD has a code to access the facility, that is to be kept private. At no time 

should the code be given out to non-department personnel unless preauthorized by the Fire 

Chief.  

3.1.3 Visitors and Vendors 

Visitors and vendors may be present with a department representative or prior authorization 

from the Chief. At no time are visitors allowed to sleep in the facility on an overnight basis 

except under extenuating circumstances and approved by the Chief.  

3.1.4 Personal Belongings 

At no time does the SBFD take responsibility for personal belongings in the workplace that may 

become damaged, lost or stolen.  

3.1.5 Evacuation Plan 

If the building must be evacuated, the evacuation points will be the designated areas as marked 

on the evacuation plans posted in each office and room. If long term evacuation is needed, 

consultation with town management, YCEMA will be sought.  
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If during an evacuation of the building, it is deemed that the fire apparatus must be removed and 

is safe to do so, staff will remove apparatus in the following order: Largest fire apparatus and 

ambulance first followed by smallest or per OIC. 

3.1.6 Weapons/Workplace Violence 

At no time will fire department personnel carry a firearm while engaged in department activities 

SBFD will not tolerate any acts or threats of violence by or against employees, customers, or 

visitors on South Berwick Fire Department’s premises at any time or while they are engaged in 

business with or on behalf of SBFD, on or off SBFD premises.  

Any employee determined to have committed threats, threatening conduct, or any other acts of 

aggression or violence will be subject to disciplinary action up to and including separation from 

the department.  

Non-employees engaged in violent acts on the employer’s premises or during SBFD operations 

will be reported to the proper authorities.  

3.2 VEHICLE OPERATIONS AND OPERATOR SAFETY 

SBFD will follow all laws of the State of Maine regarding emergent and non-emergent vehicle 

operations.  

3.2.1 Driving Eligibility 

SBFD Operators receive, at a minimum, EVOC/AVOC classroom and practical application 

education, followed by driver training with another approved training operator prior to being 

cleared to drive each apparatus. Drivers must be 18+ for ambulance and support vehicles and 

21+ for all other fire apparatus and have a driving record capable of being covered under the 

Town of South Berwick’s insurance carrier. All members are subject to a background check for 

driver eligibility 

3.2.2 Vehicle Operations 

In situations where the nature of the complaint is of lower acuity, the apparatus will respond with 

the flow of traffic and not utilize lights and sirens. While responding to complaints of higher 

acuity, the apparatus will respond with lights and sirens with due regard for public safety.  

3.2.3 Vehicle Occupants 

All occupants of a department vehicle must be seated in an approved seat with an approved 

seatbelt and/or restraint system. All occupants must wear their seatbelt when the vehicle is in 

motion. It is the responsibility of the vehicle operator to ensure all occupants are seat belted 

prior to moving the vehicle.   
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3.2.4 Vehicle Maintenance 

SBFD apparatus is to be checked monthly according to the SOPs by the assigned company. All 

maintenance requests generate a form, at which point the Chief and/or designee are notified.  

3.2.5 Emergency Vehicle Accidents 

Should an incident occur, the apparatus will stop and notify dispatch of the incident immediately. 

At no time will any employee state any fault or discuss the incident until law enforcement 

arrives. The Chief and/or OIC are to be notified immediately.  

3.3 SCENE SAFETY 

3.3.1 Potential violence at scenes 

When responding to a potential for violence or unsafe scenes (assault, aggressive animals, 

shootings, etc.) SBFD will stage for law enforcement. Once the scene is deemed safe, 

personnel can proceed to the scene and if applicable, report to law enforcement for further 

directions.  

3.3.2 Scenes of Electrical Hazards 

While operating at scenes where electrical hazards are present, or potentially present, 

personnel should always remain vigilant. Contact will be made with utility companies for downed 

wires or other energized electrical sources. All personnel will follow Maine BLS guidelines on 

wire hazards, and the no wire is safe program.  

3.3.3 Scenes of Hazardous Materials 

Potential Hazardous Materials are present at all scenes, from household chemicals, fuels, 

contamination, etc. At no time will personnel enter a hazardous materials scene without proper 

training and equipment. If operating at a hazardous materials incident and a patient is present, 

they must be decontaminated by a trained decontamination team. If a hazardous materials 

incident is discovered at a scene, personnel will evacuate the area, if possible, assisting those 

in the hazard area to evacuate as well. Once in a safe location, personnel will notify the dispatch 

center of the change and request appropriate resources to respond.  

3.3.4 Scenes of Motor Vehicle Collision 

While operating on a public or private way, personnel will have all appropriate personal 

protective equipment, including bunker gear, ANSI approved breakaway traffic control 

vest, eye protection, helmet and gloves.  

3.4 INFECTION CONTROL 
Personnel may be exposed to communicable diseases, however through established policies, 

guidelines, and practices, exposure and transmission is greatly diminished.  



 South Berwick Fire Department 
Operations Manual 

Subject Safety Plan Number P-30 

Approved By Chief Nicholas Hamel Type Policy 

Approved 
Date 

6/4/25 Last Revised 6/4/25 

 

Page 4 of 5 
 

3.4.1 Designated Infection Control Officer 

SBFD Infection Control Officer (ICO), is responsible for follow-through with any potential plan 

that includes review of the plan annually and modifying it as needed.   

3.4.2 Universal/Standard Precautions 

SBFD personnel will treat all potentially infectious materials as though it is contaminated and will 

mitigate these hazards immediately and properly with standards as set forth by MEMS and 

Maine BLS.  

3.5 PERSONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY 

3.5.1 Injury and Illness Prevention 

Every member of this organization is responsible for their safety first, followed by their partners 

safety. Each member knows their own limitations; however, they should also know the 

limitations of their partner as well. When approaching a scene, both responders will check each 

other to ensure personal protective equipment is worn and worn properly.  

3.5.2 Safe Lifting Procedures 

Every member will be trained and retrained annually on safe lifting of patients, equipment, and 

how to load and unload equipment and patients.  

3.5.3 Work Related Injury Reporting Procedures 

When a member acquires a work – related injury, they are to notify the Chief immediately and 

be pulled from duty to be evaluated (if needed) by a physician. A report of injury is to be filed.  

3.5.4 Substance Abuse Prevention and Reporting Procedures 

At no time will duty personnel consume alcohol or illegal substances, nor shall they respond to 

any incident if they have consumed any alcohol or illegal substances in the last 12 hours. If an 

employee is believed to be violating this policy, the Chief must be notified and will take 

appropriate actions. Employees may be screened for use of these substances with articulable 

suspicion. Should an employee be involved in a vehicle collision with department apparatus, 

they will follow through with all policies and procedures for commercial vehicle collisions in 

accordance with Maine State Police Commercial Vehicles Enforcement Unit. 

3.5.5 Fatigue Prevention 

Fatigue is common in this line of work. Personnel will be allowed down time after any assigned 

tasks are completed. Members must be ready to respond at a moment’s notice and must keep a 

radio nearby. At no time should personnel rely on IAR alone for on duty emergency pages. 
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3.5.6 Mental Health 

Personnel are subject to some of the worst incidents that can be seen. Due to this, many 

responders suffer from job acquired mental health problems. If any member feels as though 

they are having a difficult time, or if they feel that they need assistance, they can reach out to 

Employees Action Programs for confidential help. If the employee feels comfortable, they can 

notify the Chief or anyone within the department and assistance can be obtained.  

3.6 PATIENT SAFETY 
SBFD is committed to providing patient care in the safest possible manner. 

3.6.1 Medical Device Maintenance 

All medical devices are to be serviced annually by manufacturers’ recommendations and by 

certified maintenance personnel.  

The EMS Coordinator will be responsible for maintaining the services.  

3.6.2 Infection Control Prevention 

Patients deserve a safe and clean encounter free from potential infection from previous calls. 

After every call, the apparatus is to be disinfected with approved disinfecting chemicals, all 

medical equipment used is wiped down with approved disinfectant and stored properly.  

3.6.3 Safety Reporting 

Any incidents that staff feel are unsafe must be reported to the Fire Chief or OIC for review. 

Complaints against staff must be forwarded to the Chief for review.  
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1 OBJECTIVE 

To establish the criteria and training process for members who wish to drive and/or operate 

emergency vehicles for the South Berwick Fire Department.  

2 SCOPE 

This policy applies to all SBFD Members  

3 POLICY 

3.1 GENERAL INFORMATION 

The South Berwick Fire Department’s Driver/Operator training plan shall meet the requirements 

of Maine Bureau of Labor Standards (BLS). Only members approved by the Fire Chief may 

operate fire department vehicles.  

For the purposes of this policy, the term ‘Fire Apparatus’ is understood to mean larger vehicles 

such as pumpers, aerials, and tanker/tender trucks with a gross vehicle weight rating (GVWR) 

of 26,000 pounds or greater.  

The Fire Chief shall perform an annual driver’s license check on all members, regardless of their 

department driver/operator status. All members must report any traffic violations, accidents, or 

suspensions of their driver’s license to the Fire Chief within 24 hours of occurring.  

The eligibility and training requirements for operating fire department vehicles are listed below.  

3.2 DEPARTMENT-OWNED VEHICLE OPERATION 

To operate any Fire Department Vehicle, a member must: 

1. Be at least 18 years old  

2. Have a valid driver’s license for more than two years  

3. Receive permission from the Fire Chief  

4. Complete EVOC/EVDT certification  

5. Complete department review of relevant MRS Title 29-A Motor Vehicle statutes 

6. Be properly trained in the operation of any department vehicle they wish to operate, 

including its tools, equipment, pumps, and systems 
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3.3 FIRE APPARATUS (DEPARTMENT VEHICLES GREATER THAN 26,000 POUNDS GVWR) 

In addition to the requirements of section 3.2, operators of vehicles over 26,000 pounds must: 

1. Be at least 21 years of age  

2. Completed their probationary firefighter period  

a. Exception: Exterior or Support personnel whose primary role is to drive and 

operate fire apparatus may start training at the discretion of the Fire Chief 

3. Apply to the Fire Chief to become an apparatus driver/operator 

4. Complete the fire apparatus training process as outlined below 

5. Complete basic & advanced pumps & aerial operator certification(s) 

6. Receive an AUTHORIZATION TO TRAIN from signed by the Fire Chief 

4 FIRE APPARATUS DRIVER TRAINING  

4.1 APPLICATION PROCESS 

Members who meet the requirements of sections 3.2 & 3.3 and wish to begin driver 

training must submit an Authorization to Train form to the Fire Chief for their review.  

1. The Fire Chief will review the application and perform a driver’s license check on the 

applicant at the time of application 

2. If approved, the Fire Chief will sign the form and forward it to the Training Officer 

3. The Training Officer will issue the trainee a FIRE DEPARTMENT OPERATOR 

EVALUATION CHECKLIST (Training Packet)  

4. The Training Officer will assign the trainee an experienced driver/operator trainer  

4.2 TRAINING PROCESS 

Members authorized to begin training (trainees) shall follow the steps below to complete the 

driver/operator training program for each apparatus:  

1. Perform the initial skills training and maintain the training packet 

a. After completing their initial skills training with the driver trainer, the trainee may 

train with any certified driver 

2. Complete the following skills with their driver trainer or another certified driver 

a. Vehicle pre-trip check of all mechanical, electrical, and emergency systems  

b. Overview of the vehicle’s operation and controls 

c. 5 hours (minimum) daytime driving  

d. 5 hours (minimum) nighttime driving 

e. 2 hours (minimum) pump operation 

f. 6 hours aerial operation, with aerial sets on no fewer than 4 different buildings 
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3. Trainees will train in one vehicle at a time 

4. Upon completion, the Training Officer will review the training packet for completeness 

5. The Training Officer will administer a road test using a prescribed route and skills, and a 

test of the trainee’s vehicle, pumping, and aerial operation  

a. The Fire Chief and Training Officer may assign pump and/or aerial certification to 

a more qualified trainer at their discretion   

6. Upon successful completion of the driving and operational tests, the Fire Chief will sign 

the DRIVER APPROVAL FORM 

7. The member is now certified to drive and operate fire apparatus for 3 years 

5 CERTIFIED DRIVER OPERATORS 

5.1 DRIVER/OPERATORS 

Members certified to operate Fire Apparatus will be known as Driver/Operators or Drivers.  

1. Driver certifications are valid for 3 years  

2. Drivers must complete 3 hours of relevant training per quarter (12 hours annually) 

3. Eligible training activities include: 

a) Driver-specific department training 

b) Outside training on operation of fire apparatus, water supply, or aerial operations 

c) Serving as an assigned driver-trainer for a trainee 

d) Operating apparatus during department training relating to water supply, hose lines, 

pumping, live-fire, aerial operations or other relevant topics if the driver is operating 

the apparatus and its systems as an integral part of the training  

6 RECERTIFICATION 

All driver/operator certifications are valid for a 3-year period. Driver/Operators will be recertified 

upon review of their quarterly training records, driver’s license check, and basic 

driving/operating skills review administered by the Fire Chief and/or Training Officer.  
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7 REFERENCES 

7.1 MAINE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  

• BLS Compliance Directives 9-05, 10-05, and 24-11 

• Board of Occupational Safety and Health section 12-179 chapter 7 

7.2 MAINE REVISED STATUTE  

• Title 29-A Motor Vehicle Laws 

7.3 NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION  

• (NFPA) 1002 – Standard for Training of Drivers 
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1 OBJECTIVE 

This is the South Berwick Fire Department EMS Quality Improvement Plan. It is the intent of this 

document to provide guidance regarding implementing and maintaining the QA/QI Program at 

The South Berwick Fire Department. 

The South Berwick Fire Department is a combination full-time, per-diem and paid-per-call 

service. South Berwick Fire Department is an emergency medical non-transporting service, 

currently licensed and permitted at the EMT-basic level.  

2 SCOPE 

This policy applies to all SBFD Emergency Medical Service Providers  

3 PROGRAM 

3.1 QA/QI MISSION STATEMENT 

It is the mission of the South Berwick Fire Department’s Quality Assurance & Quality 

Improvement Program to ensure a high level of emergency care and transport of patients and 

partners that we serve.  

Consistent with this mission, the goal is to provide care and transport that is: 

 Safe Avoiding injuries to our patients from the care that is intended to help them. 

      Effective Providing services that are based on scientific knowledge and Maine EMS 

protocols to patients that would benefit from those services and refraining from 

providing services to those not likely to benefit. 

Timely Reducing waits and potentially harmful delays, including enroute/scene/transport 

times and delays in treatments. 

3.2 CONFIDENTIALITY 

The QA/QI review Committee, its reviewers, and Medical Directors outlined in this program 

make up the Maine EMS Board approved QA/QI review committee. Under Maine EMS law (Title 

32 sec 92-A) all proceedings, reports, records and findings of the Committee are to be kept 

confidential. In accordance with the law, such records are not to be disclosed, are not subject to 

subpoena or discovery, and cannot be introduced into evidence in any judicial or administrative 

proceedings, except for proceedings held by the Maine EMS Board.  
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No member, consultant, advisor or person supplying information to or receiving information from 

the Committee or sub-committee(s) shall disclose information concerning matters submitted to, 

considered by, or issuing from the Committee or sub-committee(s). Unauthorized disclosure 

shall be grounds for disciplinary action. No disclosure of any such interview materials, reports, 

records, statements, memoranda, proceedings, findings, or data shall be made without the 

authorization of the Chief of Department.          

3.3 QI ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMPOSITION 

The South Berwick Fire Department QA/QI committee will consist of the following individuals, 

appointed by the Fire Chief: 

1. Chief of Department    Chief Nicholas Hamel 

2. EMS Coordinator/QI Coordinator  Katie Moore EMTP 

3. Senior EMS Provider    Lt. Bradley Gorman AEMT  

4. Member at large   Cam McLean EMT 

3.4 QA/QI COORDINATOR 
The QA/QI Coordinator will be an experienced, licensed EMS provider, preferably a 

Paramedic. 

3.5 COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

The QI Advisory committee should meet monthly to review on-going information and concerns 

around this plan. The committee will also review any Patient Care Reports (PCR’s) of concern 

and discuss educational opportunities to improve found deficiencies. This document is fluid and 

subject to change to meet department needs and standards. 

3.6 SERVICE LEVEL QA/QI 

Most Quality Improvement efforts will be focused on the Service level. The South Berwick Fire 

Department’s goal is to strive for excellence in patient care. To achieve this goal, the QI 

advisory committee, medical director and department leadership agree that the following 

reviews shall be performed, reviewed, and/or monitored on an ongoing basis. 
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4 PATIENT CARE REPORT (PCR) REVIEW 

4.1 REVIEW PROCESS 
The South Berwick Fire Department will review PCRs on a regular basis. Reviews will be 

performed by one or all of the following: 

1. EMS Coordinator/QI Coordinator  

2. EMS Provider  

3. QI Committee Members 

It is recognized that the reviewers are a vital part of the QI Plan and will be protected by Maine 

Laws outlined previously in this plan. Primary review of EMS PCR’s will be completed by the 

EMS/QI Committee and may include the following if deemed necessary:  

1. Service Medical Director  

2. Hospital Staff (representative / R.N.) 

3. Chief of the Department  

4. Maine EMS  

The QI Coordinator will see that all target PCRs are reviewed monthly. The review will be 

performed by the QI/QI committee. A secondary review process, (If required), will include the 

committee and 3rd party peer reviewer.  

QA/QI committee members must possess the knowledge and experience in EMS required to 

perform the PCR review and protocol compliance. A paramedic will review all ALS PCRs.  

Individuals may not review PCRs for which they were part of the crew. If an alternate provider is 

not available, those PCRs may be brought to the QA/QI committee for review.  

4.2 REVIEW PARAMETERS 

The PCR review will include, at a minimum, the evaluation of: 

• Run Times, including response, on scene, and transport times 

• Dispatch information and EMD determinant code (when applicable)  

• Completeness of PCR in proper format and other forms in required format 

• Chief Complaint  

• Appropriate Physical Exams 

• Appropriate Treatment 

• Protocol compliance 

• Regional and State QI requirements    
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4.3 REPORTS TO BE REVIEWED 
Additionally, the PCRs will be chosen for review using the following criteria for 100% review: 

• Cardiac Arrest 

• Cardiac Care (Non traumatic chest pain, arrhythmias, etc.) 

• Respiratory / Airway  

• All No Transport, cancellations and/or Pt. Refusals 

• Trauma 

• OB 

• Stroke 

• Providers with minimal incident reporting submissions 

• Any run that has been identified by any of the following: 

o Management 

o Notification of potential QA/QI issues from a QI Incident Report 

o 25% of BLS and ALS Calls that do not meet the above criteria 

5 FEEBACK 

5.1 FEEDBACK TO PROVIDERS 

All South Berwick Fire Department EMS PCR’s will be reviewed in compliance with State 

mandates. The QA/QI Coordinator in conjunction with the Chief of Department are responsible 

for providing feedback to all employees. The messaging system within the MEFIRs system will 

be used to deliver messages regarding EPCRs.  

Provider feedback will consist of the following benchmarks: 

• Accuracy and completeness (based of validity) of the EPCR 

• Completion of EPCR within the one business day as required by Maine EMS 

• Accuracy of patient assessment  

• Accuracy of treatment based on patient assessment  

• Adherence to Maine EMS protocols 

• Adherence to South Berwick Fire Department Policy and Procedures 

• Appropriateness of care and skills proficiency  

• Appropriateness of treatment(s)  

• Appropriateness of resources 
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5.2 EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT FEEDBACK 

On an “as needed” basis, the QI process should obtain feedback from personnel at the 

emergency departments of the hospitals to which the South Berwick Fire’s patients are 

transported from emergency incident scenes.  This can be accomplished via coordination 

between the EMS Coordinator and the Hospital EMS Liaison. 

6 POLICY AND PROCEDURE REVIEW 

On an annual basis, all QA/QI policies and procedures should be reviewed by the QI Committee 

to see if they meet the current needs of the department and to make recommendations for 

changes, modifications, deletions and additions to policies. 

7 COMPLAINTS AND INVESTIGATIONS 

7.1 COMPLAINT REVIEW AND MONITORING 

All complaints received concerning EMS services provided by the South Berwick Fire 

Department and its employees should be reviewed by the QI Committee to identify any patterns 

or trends. The QI Committee will make recommendations intended to reduce or eliminate issues 

raised in these complaints. 

7.2 INVESTIGATIONS AND NOTIFICATIONS 

Investigations of any issue shall begin within 24 hours of notification to the Chief of Department. 

Employees shall complete an incident report outlining the incident and all pertinent information 

either by the end of their shift or within 24 hours of the incident, whichever comes first. 

Reportable incidents include, but are not limited to: 

• Medication errors 

• Practicing beyond the scope of license level 

• Failure to provide treatment in accordance with Maine EMS Protocols 

• Major medical, equipment, or communication failures 

• Any incident that could result in serious injury or harm 

• Any verbal or physical altercation with a patient or patient’s family 

• Unrecognized esophageal intubations 

• Patient neglect or abandonment 

• Concerning treatment of a patient by any provider and/or responder 

• Any incident that could have led to serious injury to a patient but was caught or remedied 

(Close-Call/Near Miss)  
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8 TRAINING AND EDUCATION  

Training and education are vital to the success of all practitioners. Training and education are 

an essential element of a successful QI program. Providers will be compensated for training and 

education deemed required or mandatory by the department. Providers may be asked to 

complete a competency skill test at any time.  

8.1 TRAINING PRIORITIES 

The QI committee and Chief of Department will collaborate and prioritize education and training 

opportunities that improve the quality of service, and the overall system.  

Areas that need improvements as identified during the QI process will be developed into training 

programs using the data collected and current training practices. Ongoing skills monitoring shall 

continue to ensure improvement and compliance. 

8.2 NEW HIRE TRAINING REQUIREMENTS 

Each new hire must complete a field training period with an assigned a Field Training Officer 

(FTO). During the field training period, the new hire must work with an equal or higher licensed 

provider, or their assigned Field Training Officer. Individuals may require varying timelines to 

complete new hire training. Additionally, the Chief of Department and EMS Coordinator may 

prescribe additional training as necessary.  

8.2.1 Field Training Task Book Components 

a. Department organization, policies, and procedures 

b. Department vehicles and equipment 

c. BLS & ALS field skills 

d. Patient Care Report best practices 

e. Area familiarization 

f. Hospital familiarization 

g. Bureau of Labor Standards mandatory training 

h. PCR review 

8.2.2 Field Training Period 

Upon successful completion of the Field Training Task Book, the EMS Coordinator and 

Chief of Department will review the task book and confer with the FTO to determine if the 

employee should be released from Field Training and authorized to work as a primary crew 

member.  























 

 

TOWN OF SOUTH BERWICK 
WARRANT 
2025/2026 

 
State of Maine              County of York, ss. 
 
 
TO: Linda Wozny, a Resident of South Berwick in the County of York, State of Maine. 
 
 
GREETINGS: 
 
In the name of the Town of South Berwick, you are required to notify the inhabitants of said Town, qualified to 
vote in Town affairs, to assemble at Central School Gym on 197 Main Street in said Town on Tuesday, the 20th  of 
May 2025, at 6:00 o'clock in the evening, then and there to act on the following articles: 
 
 
ARTICLE 1. To elect a moderator to preside at said meeting.  Election to take place at 6:00 p.m.  
  Business session will be held immediately following. 
 
 
ARTICLE 2. To see if the Town will authorize the Town Council to dispose of tax acquired property 

 in any manner in which the Town Council deems to be in the best interests of the Town. 
 
  TOWN COUNCIL RECOMMENDS: Adoption 
 
 
ARTICLE 3. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Tax Collector to charge and collect interest  

at a rate of seven and half (7.5) percent per annum on all unpaid taxes not paid by the due dates, 
with one-half of the taxes due on September 30, 2025 and one-half due on March 31, 2026.  

 
  TOWN COUNCIL RECOMMENDS: Adoption 
 
 
ARTICLE 4.  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Tax Collector to accept prepayment of taxes 
  not yet due or assessed.  Any excess paid in over the amount finally assessed shall be   
  repaid at zero (0) percent interest. 
 
  TOWN COUNCIL RECOMMENDS: Adoption 
 
 
ARTICLE 5. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Tax Collector to continue an eight (8) month   
  payment plan known as the “Tax Club”, with interest waived for all members of the Club   
  making regular payments in accordance with the rules and regulations governing said Club. 
 
  TOWN COUNCIL RECOMMENDS: Adoption 
 
 
ARTICLE 6. To see if the Town will vote to set the rate of interest paid on overpayment of taxes 

due to abatement at three and three-quarters (3.75) percent per annum as per MRSA36/506A. 
 
  TOWN COUNCIL RECOMMENDS: Adoption 
 
 
ARTICLE 7. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate from the Undesignated Fund for the payment of 

property tax abatements (and applicable interest) granted during this fiscal year. 
 
  TOWN COUNCIL RECOMMENDS: Adoption 
 



 

 

 
ARTICLE 8. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the deposit of all proceeds from the Parking Lease 

Agreement between the Town and Avesta Young Street LP dated December 12, 2014 and 
December 22, 2015 into a non-lapsing designated reserve account and to appropriate and 
expend those funds to pay any costs associated with the repair and maintenance of said 
parking lot. 

 
 TOWN COUNCIL RECOMMENDS: Adoption 
 
 
ARTICLE 9. To see if the voters will authorize the Town Council to appropriate and spend funds from the 

Town’s TIF Accounts for the approved project costs included within the Town’s approved TIF 
Development Programs 

 
 
 TOWN COUNCIL RECOMMENDS: Adoption 
 
 
 
ARTICLE 10. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following amounts for Police Services: 
   
    Police Department/Animal Control               $ 1,749,748 
    Dispatch                                   294,772 
     Total        $2,044,520 
 
  TOWN COUNCIL RECOMMENDS with a 4-1 vote 
  Raise and appropriate from general taxation  

and other revenue sources                            $2,044,520 
 
 
ARTICLE 11. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following amounts for Emergency 

Services: 
   
    Fire Department/Emergency Management Services $   565,925             
    Water Hydrants/Fire Protection                     374,675 
  Ambulance/Rescue Services         294,731  

Total                    $1,235,331 
 
  TOWN COUNCIL RECOMMENDS with a 4-1 vote: 
  Raise and appropriate from general taxation 
  and other revenue sources    $1,235,331 
 
 
ARTICLE 12. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following amounts for Public Works: 
 
     Town Hall      $    81,741 
     Community Center           82,403 
  Community Center Food Pantry                200 
     Highway        1,266,170 
     Public Parks/Fields/Monuments           66,934 
     Town Garage Buildings            40,400 
  Transfer Station           663,185 
        Total                  $ 2,201,033 
 
  TOWN COUNCIL RECOMMENDS: 
  Raise and appropriate from general taxation 
  and other revenue sources               $ 2,201,033 
 
 
 

Nick

Nick
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ARTICLE 13. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate $101,000 from the Department of Transportation 

Highway Block Grant (URIP/LRAP) funds and raise and appropriate the following amounts for 
Capital Improvements – Roads and Road Bond Debt: 

 
    CIP Roads      $    258,000 
  Road Bond Debt           370,800 
     Total                   $    628,800 
       
     TOWN COUNCIL RECOMMENDS: 
  Appropriate from DOT Highway Block Grant (URIP/LRAP) $ 101,000 
    and 
   
  Raise and appropriate from general taxation 
  and other revenue sources                $    527,800  
   
  Total                     $  628,800      
  
 
ARTICLE 14. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate $1,000,000 from Undesignated funds and to raise and 

appropriate for the following amounts for General Government: 
 
     Town Council       $       9,250  
     Town Manager            269,450 
     Town Clerk            200,198 

Finance                          141,935 
     Computer              80,190                          
     Administration            238,860 
     Tax Assessment           167,487     
     Employee Benefits        1,868,400 
     Streetlights                8,000     

Total       $ 2,983,770 
      
     TOWN COUNCIL RECOMMENDS: 
 
  Appropriate from Undesignated Fund Balance                   $1,000,000 
 
  Raise and appropriate from general taxation 

and other revenue sources    $ 1,983,770 
 
Total                               $ 2,983,770 

 
 
ARTICLE 15. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate from general taxation and other revenue sources the 

following amounts for Debt Service: 
 
     Young Street Debt     $      32,382 
     2010 CIP Debt              41,109 
     Library Construction Debt            92,250 
  Police Bond            276,865  
  LED Lighting Library/Community Ctr.                                        10,587 
  Town Hall Renovation Bond           122,500 
  Hwy Equipment              27,139 
  Hwy Building              29,980 
  Total                   $    632,812 
 

Raise and appropriate from general taxation 
  and other revenue sources    $    632,812 
 



 

 

 
 
ARTICLE 16. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following amounts for 

Code Enforcement and Health Departments: 
 
     Code Enforcement     $    102,661 
  Planning              31,735 
     Historic District Commission                 500     
     Zoning Board of Appeals                 750 
     Total       $     135,646  
  
  TOWN COUNCIL RECOMMENDS: 
  Raise and appropriate from general taxation 

and other revenue sources    $     135,646 
 
 
 
ARTICLE 17. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following amounts for Public Welfare:  
     
    Social Services/General Assistance   $     40,800 
     Social/Civic Contributions           11,500 
    Recreation           199,083 
     Conservation Commission             4,750 
    Library            289,127 
     Total       $   545,260 
   
     TOWN COUNCIL RECOMMENDS: 
  Raise and appropriate from general taxation 
  and other revenue sources    $   545,260 
 
 
 
ARTICLE 18.  To see if the Town will vote to appropriate $367,705 from Undesignated funds and to raise and 

appropriate the following amounts for Capital Improvements – Reserves: 
 
    Highway Equipment      $   123,250 
     Office Equipment             10,000 
    Fire Equipment             212,845 
  Ambulance Equip (One Time Only Set up)           367,705 
     Police Equipment             80,000 
    Transfer Station               20,000 
  Pedestrian Safety               5,000 

Town Buildings Reserve             45,875 
Compensated Absence Reserve           10,000 

  Recreation Fields/Playgrounds            10,000 
Town Clerk Record Preservation                         1,700 
Assessing Town Revaluation                                                75,150 
Total                                                                        $    961,525        

 
  TOWN COUNCIL RECOMMENDS with a 4-1 vote: 
 
  Appropriate from Undesignated Fund Balance  

(to cover the one time only set up for the  
Ambulance Equipment)                                                          $367,705 

 
  Raise and appropriate from general taxation 

and other revenue sources    $    593,820 
 
Total                               $    961,525 
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ARTICLE 19. To see if the Town will vote to apply the following amounts from Excise Taxes, Non-Tax General 

Fund Revenues, Revenue Sharing, BETE Reimbursement and Homestead Exemption 
Reimbursement to use toward the 2025/2026 Budget Appropriations, thereby decreasing the 
amount to be raised by taxation.   

 
  TOWN COUNCIL RECOMMENDS THE FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS: 
 
    Excise Taxes      $ 1,500,000  
     Non-Tax General Fund Revenues      2,143,289    
    State Revenue Sharing        1,275,000 
    Homestead Exemption Reimbursement         445,000 

  BETE Reimbursement             13,000 
  Total       $ 5,376,289 
 
  TOWN COUNCIL RECOMMENDS: Adoption 
 
 
 
 
ARTICLE 20.    

Shall the Town of South Berwick (1) Authorize the Town Council to enter into agreements with                                                       
Ecomaine for the purpose of operating a solid waste disposal and management program for the 
Town, including the Addendum to  Ecomaine Interlocal Solid Waste Agreement, Joinder 
Agreement, and Waste Handling and Recycling Agreement, ”); (2) Authorize the Town Treasurer 
and the Chair of the Town Council to issue general obligation securities of the Town in in the form 
of a promissory note in an amount not to exceed $364,535, for buy-in amount that represents a 
capital contribution to Ecomaine, and appropriate such amount for this purpose; and (3) Delegate 
to the Treasurer and Chair of the Town Council the authority and the discretion to fix the date, 
maturities, denomination, interest rate, place of payment, form and other details of the securities 
and of providing for the sale of the securities? 

 
FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

 
Total Town Indebtedness: 
  
A. Outstanding principal balance of bonds previously issued:   $ 7,074,303 
B. Bonds authorized and unissued:                  $ 6,000,000 
C.  Anticipated amount of bonds to be issued:    $    364,535                                                            
              Total:             $13,438,838   
 
Costs:  At an estimated net interest rate of 0% for a 30-year maturity, the estimated cost of this bond issue will be: 
 
 Total Principal :       $364,535 
 Interest:             $           0 
 Total Debt Service:       $ 354,535 
 
Note:  30 payments of $12,151 per year for ownership buy-in.  
 
Validity:  The validity of the bonds and the voter’s ratification of the bonds may not be affected by any errors in the 
above estimates, the ratification by the voters is nonetheless conclusive and the validity of the bonds is not 
affected by reason of the variance.                   
       

           
      Treasurer 
      Town of South Berwick 



 

 

 
  
 
ARTICLE 21. To see if the Town will vote to adjourn the Town Meeting. 
 
 
 

Given under our hands in the Town of South Berwick, this 8th day of April 2025 A.D. 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________  _______________________________________ 
Mallory Cook      John J James 
 
 
 
______________________________________  _______________________________________ 
Jeff Minihan                         William (Bill) Cole     
 
 
  
______________________________________  
Melissa Costella   
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